(65,082)  8,023,818  (65,082)  8,023,818

Mr. Piyal S. Goonathilake FSA (USA), a member of the American Academy of Actuaries has carried out an independent actuarial valuation
of the defined benefit obligation as at 31st March 2015. The valuation was carried out using the Projected Unit Credit Method, the method
recommended by Sri Lanka Accounting Standard – LKAS 19 on ‘Employee Benefits’.

2015 2014

Discount rate 10% 11%
Salary scale 10% 10%
Retirement age  55 Years  55 Years

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables
held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

The sensitivity of the Income Statement and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate and salary
increment rate on the Income Statement and employment benefit obligation for the year.

Increase/(Decrease)
in Discount Rate

Increase/(Decrease)
in Salary Increment Rate

Sensitivity Effect on Income Statement
 Increase/(Reduction) In Result for the Year

Rs. ’000

Sensitivity Effect on Employment Benefit Obligation
 Increase/(Reduction) in the Liability

Rs. ’000

+1% - 2,727 (2,727)
-1% - (3,136) 3,136

- +1% (3,002) 3,002
- -1% 2,664 (2,664)

144 |   SENKADAGALA FINANCE PLC   ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

Management Reports …06 Stewardship …38 Financial Reports - Notes to the Financial Statements Annexes ...173

 Company  Group

As at 31st March 2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

2015
Rs.

2014
Rs.

41.  Subordinated Liabilities
As at the beginning of the year  1,250,000,000 –   1,250,000,000 –
Redemptions –  –  –  –
New debt instruments issued –   1,250,000,000 –   1,250,000,000
Balance before amortised interest payable  1,250,000,000  1,250,000,000  1,250,000,000  1,250,000,000
Amortised interest payable  10,306,634  10,272,122  10,306,634  10,272,122
As at the end of the year  1,260,306,634  1,260,272,122  1,260,306,634  1,260,272,122

Outstanding debentures as at  31st March 2015, consist of 12,500,000 (2014 – 12,500,000) listed unsecured redeemable subordinated
debentures of Rs. 100 each issued by the Company in December 2013, details of which are given below:

Interest Payable Issue Date Maturity Date Effective Annual Yield (%)  Value ( Rs.)

2015 2014 2015 2014

2013/14 – Fixed rated 15% p.a. Quarterly 2013/14 2018/19 15% 15%  1,250,000,000  1,250,000,000

 2015  2014

As at 31st March No. of shares Value No. of shares Value

42.  Stated Capital
Issued and fully paid shares
At the beginning of the year  58,704,800  747,152,000  53,368,000  533,680,000